Expenditures from the Indemnity Fund required pursuant to 

the provisions of this section shall be made pursuant to the 

provisions of The Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act upon terms and 

conditions established by the Department of Central Services and 

shall not exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for each 

well, borehole or pump for which action is taken. 

5.  Except in situations where the Governor has declared an 

emergency and a claim by the owner of the well or borehole for costs 

of remedial action is not paid by private insurance or other relief,